
3,105,983

559,637

384,642

313,943

412,716

227,740

356,531

43,466

65,469

62,523

147,715

64,466

66,108

55,312

107,178

37,617

47,798

8,639

43,727

50,199

33,044

16,083

1,430

67,354

8,697

9,828

6,127

11,107

4,196

8,113

802

884

1,212

2,642

1,111

2,269

793

3,284

1,711

1,727

230

963

895

674

73

16

58,223

4,984

3,229

2,403

8,031

4,922

9,887

576

546

716

9,045

2,556

998

1,166

4,883

1,285

861

83

761

530

706

42

13

146,974

25,121

14,178

13,365

20,322

8,860

19,433

2,060

1,555

2,202

11,815

1,972

3,849

2,555

9,338

3,032

2,656

455

1,440

1,271

858

595

42

Grand Total

New Taipei City

Taipei City

Taoyuan City

Taichung City

Tainan City

Kaohsiung City

Yilan County

Hsinchu County

Miaoli County

Changhua County

Nantou County

Yunlin County

Chiayi County

Pingtung County

Taitung County

Hualien County

Penghu County

Keelung City

Hsinchu City

Chiayi City

Kinmen County

Lienchiang County

Type of Insured

Grand Total households
Low-income

households
low-income
Middle-to-

Total
Area

100,258

17,838

9,319

9,413

14,474

5,654

12,855

1,484

1,006

1,494

7,889

1,353

2,737

1,773

5,906

1,991

1,819

301

979

932

572

442

27

46,716

7,283

4,859

3,952

5,848

3,206

6,578

576

549

708

3,926

619

1,112

782

3,432

1,041

837

154

461

339

286

153

15

215,952

32,777

19,996

18,856

25,829

17,624

27,637

3,924

4,692

5,907

12,642

5,633

6,529

5,728

9,323

3,145

4,951

793

3,363

3,084

2,638

822

59

90,530

12,972

8,958

7,249

11,011

7,564

11,135

1,734

2,008

2,677

5,425

2,330

2,955

2,327

4,194

1,374

2,140

333

1,379

1,361

1,073

305

26

71,780

10,870

6,395

6,316

8,552

5,570

9,736

1,243

1,568

1,932

4,445

1,971

2,077

1,958

3,184

964

1,542

266

1,083

948

892

251

17

53,642

8,935

4,643

5,291

6,266

4,490

6,766

947

1,116

1,298

2,772

1,332

1,497

1,443

1,945

807

1,269

194

901

775

673

266

16

2,617,480

488,058

337,411

273,192

347,427

192,138

291,461

36,104

57,792

52,486

111,571

53,194

52,463

45,070

80,350

28,444

37,603

7,078

37,200

44,419

28,168

14,551

1,300

 End of 2020

2.The data of "Area" is classified by the location of the insured persons' household register.
1.See Table 123.

                   and Area
Table 124  Insured Persons under National Pension by Type of Insured

 Unit person

to reach certain standards
Insured persons' income fail

Disabilities

Generalliving expense
times of the lowest

Fail to reach 1.5

living expense
times of the lowest

Fail to reach 2

Total or severe
Profound

Moderate Mild

 Note


