

表124 國民年金被保險人數—按身分別及地區分

Table 124 Insured Persons under National Pension by Type of Insured and Area

身 分 別 Type of Insured		中華民國109年底			
		總 計	低收入戶	中低收入戶	所得未達 一定標準者
					合 計
地 區 別 Area	Grand Total	Low-income households	Middle-to-low-income households	Total	
總 計	Grand Total	3,105,983	67,354	58,223	146,974
新北市	New Taipei City	559,637	8,697	4,984	25,121
臺北市	Taipei City	384,642	9,828	3,229	14,178
桃園市	Taoyuan City	313,943	6,127	2,403	13,365
臺中市	Taichung City	412,716	11,107	8,031	20,322
臺南市	Tainan City	227,740	4,196	4,922	8,860
高雄市	Kaohsiung City	356,531	8,113	9,887	19,433
宜蘭縣	Yilan County	43,466	802	576	2,060
新竹縣	Hsinchu County	65,469	884	546	1,555
苗栗縣	Miaoli County	62,523	1,212	716	2,202
彰化縣	Changhua County	147,715	2,642	9,045	11,815
南投縣	Nantou County	64,466	1,111	2,556	1,972
雲林縣	Yunlin County	66,108	2,269	998	3,849
嘉義縣	Chiayi County	55,312	793	1,166	2,555
屏東縣	Pingtung County	107,178	3,284	4,883	9,338
臺東縣	Taitung County	37,617	1,711	1,285	3,032
花蓮縣	Hualien County	47,798	1,727	861	2,656
澎湖縣	Penghu County	8,639	230	83	455
基隆市	Keelung City	43,727	963	761	1,440
新竹市	Hsinchu City	50,199	895	530	1,271
嘉義市	Chiayi City	33,044	674	706	858
金門縣	Kinmen County	16,083	73	42	595
連江縣	Lienchiang County	1,430	16	13	42

註：1.同表123。
2.本表「地區別」係依被保險人戶籍地址統計。

Insured persons' income fail to reach certain standards		身 心 障 礙 者 Disabilities				一般身分		
		未達最低生活費1.5倍 Fail to reach 1.5 times of the lowest living expense	未達最低生活費2倍 Fail to reach 2 times of the lowest living expense	合 計	極重度及重度 Profound or severe		中 度 Moderate	輕 度 Mild
Unit : person	Unit : person	Unit : person	Unit : person	Unit : person	Unit : person	Unit : person		
100,258	46,716	215,952	90,530	71,780	53,642	2,617,480		
17,838	7,283	32,777	12,972	10,870	8,935	488,058		
9,319	4,859	19,996	8,958	6,395	4,643	337,411		
9,413	3,952	18,856	7,249	6,316	5,291	273,192		
14,474	5,848	25,829	11,011	8,552	6,266	347,427		
5,654	3,206	17,624	7,564	5,570	4,490	192,138		
12,855	6,578	27,637	11,135	9,736	6,766	291,461		
1,484	576	3,924	1,734	1,243	947	36,104		
1,006	549	4,692	2,008	1,568	1,116	57,792		
1,494	708	5,907	2,677	1,932	1,298	52,486		
7,889	3,926	12,642	5,425	4,445	2,772	111,571		
1,353	619	5,633	2,330	1,971	1,332	53,194		
2,737	1,112	6,529	2,955	2,077	1,497	52,463		
1,773	782	5,728	2,327	1,958	1,443	45,070		
5,906	3,432	9,323	4,194	3,184	1,945	80,350		
1,991	1,041	3,145	1,374	964	807	28,444		
1,819	837	4,951	2,140	1,542	1,269	37,603		
301	154	793	333	266	194	7,078		
979	461	3,363	1,379	1,083	901	37,200		
932	339	3,084	1,361	948	775	44,419		
572	286	2,638	1,073	892	673	28,168		
442	153	822	305	251	266	14,551		
27	15	59	26	17	16	1,300		

Note : 1. See Table 123.
2. The data of "Area" is classified by the location of the insured persons' household register.